

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BRUCE D. KUNSMAN, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

SALLY L. CONKRIGHT, et al.

Defendants.

C. A. No. 08-CV-6080(DGL)

**PLAINTIFF JOSEPH MCNEIL'S SUPPLEMENTAL MEMORANDUM  
PURSUANT TO DECEMBER 1, 2011 ORDER REQUESTING ADDITIONAL  
INFORMATION RELATING TO STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS DEFENSE**

SHAPIRO HABER & URMY LLP  
Edward F. Haber  
Michelle H. Blauner  
Todd S. Heyman  
Adam M. Stewart  
53 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 439-3939

*Counsel for Plaintiff Joseph McNeil*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

ARGUMENT ..... 6

I. THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS CAN ONLY BE RAISED ON A MOTION TO DISMISS ONLY IF THE RUNNING OF THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IS APPARENT ON THE FACE OF THE COMPLAINT..... 6

II. MR. MCNEIL’S BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIMS ARE TIMELY ..... 7

A. Mr. McNeil’s Claims Are Not Barred by ERISA Section 413(2). ..... 8

1. The Court Cannot Determine As a Matter of Law, From the Face of the Complaint, at What Point Mr. McNeil Had Actual Knowledge of the Fiduciary Breaches..... 8

2. Mr. Jaffe’s Knowledge Cannot Be Imputed to Mr. McNeil. .... 10

B. Mr. McNeil’s Claims Are Not Barred by ERISA Section 413(1). ..... 12

1. This Court Cannot Determine As a Matter of Law that the Last Act Which Constituted a Breach or Violation Took Place More Than Six Years Before this Lawsuit Was Filed. .... 13

2. Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled Fraud or Concealment to Warrant the Application of a Six-Year from Discovery Limitations Period. .... 14

C. This Court’s Rulings Reinforced Plaintiffs’ Beliefs that Phantom Account Offset Could Not Be Applied to Employees Who Were Rehired Prior to September 1, 1998. .... 16

III. MR. MCNEIL’S DENIAL OF BENEFITS CLAIM WAS BROUGHT WITHIN THE APPLICABLE LIMITATIONS PERIOD. .... 18

A. Defendants Have Waived Any Statute of Limitations Defense to Mr. McNeil’s Claim for Benefits. .... 19

B. Mr. McNeil’s Claim for Benefits Is Governed By A Six-Year Limitations Period. .... 20

C. Mr. McNeil’s Claim For Benefits Did Not Accrue Until August 2007 at the Earliest, and Is Therefore Timely Whether a One-Year or Six-Year Statute of Limitations Is Applied.. .... 202

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Alves v. Valeo Elec. Sys.</i> , 2009 WL 414049 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2009).....	6
<i>Ballone v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 117 (2d Cir.1997) .....	7
<i>Bilello v. JPMorgan Chase Ret. Plan</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 142 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) .....	9
<i>Booth v. Hartford Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 2009 WL 652198 (D. Conn. Feb. 3, 2009).....	20
<i>Burke v. PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP Long Term Disability Plan</i> , 572 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	18, 22
<i>Caputo v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 181 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	8, 15
<i>Carey v. IBEW Local 363 Pension Plan</i> , 201 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	22, 25
<i>In re Citigroup Pension Plan ERISA Litig.</i> , 241 F.R.D. 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	14
<i>Custer v. S. New England Tel. Co.</i> , 2008 WL 222558 (D. Conn. Jan. 25, 2008).....	24
<i>Devlin v. Empire Blue Cross and Blue Shield</i> , 274 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Divito v. Pension Plan of Local 819 I.B.T. Pension Fund</i> , 975 F.Supp. 258 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	24
<i>Ello v. Singh</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	6
<i>Fenwick v. Merrill Lynch &amp; Co., Inc.</i> , 570 F. Supp. 2d 366 (D. Conn. 2008).....	23
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 433 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	passim
<i>Frommert v. Conkright</i> , 472 F. Supp. 2d 452 (W.D.N.Y. 2007).....	4, 16, 17

*Guilbert v. Gardner*,  
480 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 18

*Hakim v. Accenture United States Pension Plan*,  
656 F. Supp. 2d 801 (N.D. Ill. 2009) ..... 23

*Hemphill v. Ryskamp*,  
2008 WL 789894 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2008) ..... 25

*Hirt v. Equitable Ret. Plan for Employees, Managers, and Agents*,  
285 Fed. Appx. 802 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 23, 24

*Humphrey v. United Way of Texas Gulf Coast*,  
2007 WL 2330933 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 14, 2007) ..... 14

*Immunocept, LLC v. Fulbright & Jaworski, LLP*,  
504 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 11

*In re J.P. Morgan Chase Cash Balance Litig.*,  
460 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 24

*Kiefer v. Ceridian Corp.*,  
976 F.Supp. 829 (D. Minn. 1997)..... 24

*L.I. Head Start Child Development Services, Inc. v. Economic Opportunity Com’n of Nassau County, Inc.*, 558 F. Supp. 2d 378 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 11

*Larsen v. NMU Pension Trust of NMU Pension & Welfare Plan*,  
902 F.2d 1069 (2d Cir. 1990)..... 25

*Lauder v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.*,  
284 F.3d 375 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 19, 20

*McConnell v. Costigan*,  
2002 WL 313528 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002)..... 9

*McKenna v. Wright*,  
386 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 6

*McLoughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.*,  
522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 12

*Meagher v. Int’l Assoc. of Machinists and Aerospace Workers Pension Plan*,  
856 F.2d 1418 (9th Cir. 1988) ..... 24

*Miele v. Pension Plan of N.Y. State Teamsters Conf. Pension & Ret. Fund*,  
72 F. Supp. 2d 88 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) ..... 24

*Miles v. N.Y. State Teamsters Conference Pension & Ret. Fund Emp. Pension Benefit Plan*, 698 F.2d 593 (2d Cir.1983)..... 22, 25

*Novick v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.*,  
764 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)..... 18, 21

*Orgeron v. Moran Towing Corp.*,  
1995 WL 708688 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 1995)..... 20

*Pani v. Empire Blue Cross Blue Shield*,  
152 F.3d 67 (2d Cir.1998)..... 6

*Pocchia v. NYNEX Corp.*,  
81 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 7

*Romero v. Allstate Corp.*,  
404 F.3d 212 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 24

*Rotondi v. Hartford Life & Accident Group*,  
2010 WL 3720830 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2010)..... 18

*Schultz v. Texaco Inc.*,  
127 F. Supp. 2d 443 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)..... 9

*Schwab v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.*,  
449 F. Supp. 2d 992 (E.D.N.Y. 2006) ..... 12

*Shutts v. First Unum Life Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
310 F. Supp. 2d 489 (N.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 20

*Stavola v. Ne.Utilities*,  
453 F. Supp. 2d 584 (D. Conn. 2006)..... 9

*Suozzo v. Bergreen*,  
2002 WL 1402316 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2002) ..... 9

*Thompson v. Linvatec Corp.*,  
2007 WL 1526418 (N.D.N.Y. May 22, 2007)..... 14

*Varity Corp. v. Howe*,  
516 U.S. 489 (1996)..... 7

*Veal v. Geraci*,  
23 F.3d 722 (2d Cir. 1994)..... 11

*Veltri v. Bldg. Serv. 32B-J Pension Fund*,  
2003 WL 22705124 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2003)..... 24

*Veltri v. Bldg. Serv. 32B-J Pension Fund*,  
 393 F.3d 318 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 21, 24

*Winnett v. Caterpillar, Inc.*,  
 496 F. Supp. 2d 904 (M.D. Tenn. 2007)..... 25

*Withrow v. Bache Halsey Stuart Shield, Inc.*,  
 2008 WL 1836696 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 22, 2008)..... 20

**Statues**

29 U.S.C. § 1054..... 23

29 U.S.C. § 1104..... 7

29 U.S.C. § 1113..... passim

29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 18, 19, 23, 25

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 201..... 18

N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 213..... 18

**Rules**

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1 ..... 21

Fed. R. Civ. P. 15..... 3, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 14

Second Circuit Court of Appeals IOP 32.1.1..... 23
